



## Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (Japan): Merger with Nomura Real Estate Office Fund (Japan) FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Global Real Estate Index Series

## 10 September 2015

Subject to the completion of a stock merger between Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (Japan, REIT, Rental constituent), Nomura Real Estate Office Fund (Japan, REIT, Rental constituent) and Nomura Real Estate Residential Fund (non constituent) to form a new company named as Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (Japan) and subsequently list on the Tokyo Stock Exchange on 2 October 2015, FTSE, EPRA and NAREIT announce the following changes:

Index	Change	Effective From Start of Trading
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Global Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (Japan, B8W6QT2) will remain in the index with an <b>increased</b> shares in issue total of 3,006,451 and an <b>unchanged</b> investability weighting of 95%.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund (Japan, 6718211) will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed ex Europe Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed ex North America Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Asia Pacific Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015

Index	Change	Effective From Start of Trading
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Pure Asia Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Japan Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015
FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Global ex US Index	Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will remain in the index as detailed above.  Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will be deleted from the index.	29 September 2015

## Please note:

- 1. The last trading day of Nomura Real Estate Master Fund and Nomura Real Estate Office Fund is expected to be 25 September 2015.
- 2. Both Nomura Real Estate Master Fund and Nomura Real Estate Office Fund will pay a dividend ex 28 September 2015 therefore a synthetic ex-dividend adjustment will be made to their respective last cum-price on 28 September 2015 and that price will be maintained in the index until the merger effective date i.e. 29 September 2015.
- 3. The newly merged company Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will not commence trading until 2 October 2015 therefore the synthetic price mentioned in note 2 above for Nomura Real Estate Master Fund will be carried forward until it commences trading on 2 October 2015.
- 4. The share change is based on the offer terms of one Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (New) unit for every existing Nomura Real Estate Master Fund unit held and 3.6 Nomura Real Estate Master Fund (New) units for every Nomura Real Estate Office Fund unit held. Any share changes resulting from the merger with Nomura Real Estate Residential Fund (non constituent) will be updated subsequently as per the shares in issue update policy.

For index related enquiries or further information about FTSE EPRA/NAREIT please contact:

Client Services in UK: Tel: +44 (0) 20 7866 1810 Client Services in EMEA: Tel: +44 (0) 20 7866 1810

Client Services in US: New York: (Domestic) + 1 888 747 FTSE (3873) / (International): +1 212 314 1139

Client Services in Asia Pacific: Hong Kong: + 852 2164 3333 Australia:(Domestic Toll-Free) + 1800 653 680 / (International) + 61

(2) 9293 2864 Japan + 81 (3) 3581 2764

EPRA: Tel: +32 2739 1010

NAREIT: Tel: +1 202 739 9400 or +1 800 3 NAREIT

 $Or,\ email\ your\ enquiries\ to\ info@ftse.com,\ info@epra.com,\ info@nareit.com\ or\ visit\ our\ website\ at\ www.ftse.com$ 

Terms of Use | Copyright © FTSE